
IN THE CENTRAL ADMINIBTRATIVE TRIBUAL 

PAT M BE ICH : RAT Nh 

Date Of Decision:. 

R2gistration M1,04.254  of 1996 

Ram Sewak Singh,, son of Late Ram Adhin Singh,, 

resident of village Bocha Chak, P.O. Ehulwarisharif, 

P.S. Phulwarisharif, District Patna. 

Applicant 

By ShriG.Saha,, Advocate 

Ve rs us 

1. The Union of India through Divisional Railway 

%nager, Eastern Railway, D'anapur. 

2. Senior Divisional Personnel Officer, Eastern Railway, 

Danapur. 

3, 6ivisional blechanical Engineer (Fwer), Eastern 

Railway, Danapur. 

Respondents 

By Ycs N. Ni", rVikar, Advocate 

Coram:—, Hon'ble Shri lekshman iha, Yamber (Judicial) 

Hon'ble Shri L., Hmingliana,, Mmber (Administrative 
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Hon'ble Slhri  Lekshman  Jha, Member  (Jjt. 

1. 	The applicant has prayed for quashing 

the impugned order dated 18.12.95, whereby the disciplinary 

authority ordered for. reconstituting inquiry with 

Shri J.P.Sharma, AE(P), Danapur as inquiry officer in 
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place of Sbri R.N.Jha* SLI, DanaPur* to inquire 

into the charges framed against the applicant P 
and 

also, for quashing the charge-sheet dated 
31.1.95 

as at Annexure.-A-5(l). Further prayer for direction to 

the Respondents Nos , 2 & 3 to make payment of all 

post.-retiral benefits with interest has also been 

made . 

2. 	 The applicant, Ram Sewak Singh* was 

initially appointed to the post of Cleaner on 4*3oi957 

in the Danapur Division of Eastern Railway., In due 

course,he was.promoted to the post of Driver, Grade-A 

in the year 1994) and retired 
from services on 

31st January, 1995 . ML5 stated that on l4th January* 

1995 at about 11.58 ~P.M. the applicant was on duty 

as Driver of the4 K.P. (DMU) along . with his diesel 

Assistant, Shri R.N.Mishra- They reached down 

platform of Barahlya, station for further journey 

towards Kiul. However# 5048 Down Express Train was 

given precedence on the main line at Barahiya Station 

and, theref ore, the af oresaid 4 K.p. DMU train was I . 

stab.16 at Barahiya Station at thA tirM * However# 

Station Authority without announcing lowered the 

routing signal,~, the applicant started the train, 

In the meantiRe, a Group of five miscreants armed with 
into 

kni.-Ves and iron rods entered/ the driver's cabine 

from both sides and over.powered the applicant and 

the ABstt'a 'Driver. They took control of the engine 

in which they moved ahead towards sand hampe Ope appli- 

canV tried to apply emergency brake, but three 

front coaches and 	One engine. of the said train 

derailed ' 	and moved towards the sand hampo 

However, no damage was caused either to the coaches 
I 
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or the engine. After the accident the miscreants 

kidnapped the applicant and his Assistant Driver 

and detained them till the evening of 15th January, 

1995. They also threatened them-with dire consequence if 

they lodged FI.R. against them. However, the applicant 

lodged the F.I.R. through post on 17,1.95-,/vide 

AnnexUre,wAa-2 series. 

3. 	 It is the f urther case of the applicant that 
loco-foreman , Danapur4 suspended him vide order dated 

16.1.95,who is not competent authority, vide Annexure-A.3', 

and Facts finding$ inquiry committee was constituted 

which consisted of 	senior Divisional Engineer 

(ii) Senior Divisional Signal and Telecommunication 

Engineer; (iii) Divisional Mechanical Engineer(Power) 

who was also appointing.-cum-disciplinary authorit ,y of 

the applicant and (iv) Divisional Safety Officer, 

Danapur. The facts finding committee submitted its report 

which reported that disregard of Signal was the cause 

of the accident and the applicant had violated G.R.2, 

11(a)(b), G.R.3-78(i)(a)(b)(3), S.R. 3.78 and G.R. 

3.811 (1)(2) and Railway Service (Conduct) Rules 

IL966 - Rule N0.3(i)(ii) and (iii) vide Annexure.-A-4. 

However, the Respondents revoked the suspension order 

from the date of retirement i.e. on 31st January, 1995 

and he was served with the Memorandum of charges as issued 
by the Divisional Mechanical Engineer (Power)& Banapur 

(Respondent No.3) vide the charge-sheet as at Annexure-A-5. 

It is stated that the Divisi6nal Mechanical Engineer 

(Power) was one of the Members of the Facts Findings 
Committee and, therefore, he was not competent to, 

issue the chargeoosheet.vide letter. dated __3101,_91s- _~_ 

at Annexure-h-5. The applicant 
requested. the authority 

to provide an opportunity to inspect original documents 
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and to take extract theref rom land, accordingly, 

he was directed to attend the office of the Divisional 

Safety Officer vide Annexure-Am-7. However,, in spite 

of the'vis-Iting the office of the Divisional Safety 

officer for-several times, he was not permitted to 

inspect arjff-zWuPon M* documents., lbereafter,, A 

he filed a written statement of defence-on 7.3.95 

as at knnexure_,~.8. The disciplinary authority without 

considering.iU defence. appointed Shri R,N, Jha, 

Senior LoOCO-Inspector,, DanaPur* as inquiry officer vide 

Annexure.A.9. The inquiry proceedings concluded on 

14th November, 1995, and the applicant also submitted 
his note of defence on 21.11.95 vide Annexure-A,-10 . 

The inquiry officer submitted his inquiry report to the 

Disciplinary authority (Respondent No,3) who without 

considering the inquiry-report submitted by the Inquiry 

officer, Shri R.N. iha* appointed a second inquiry 

Cff icer, Shri J.P.N.Sharma, A.B. (Power) vide the 
impugned Annexure-A-1 wit hout specifying any reason 

for non-c6nsideration/non-accePtance of the inquiry 

report submitted by Shri 

4. 	 The Respondents in their Written 

Statement have stated that Shri R.N.Jha, Senior 

Loco Inspector, Danapur was nominated as inquiry 

off ice~at the f irst instance, but the f inal report 

with detailed verification, which was urgently 

required, could not be available and# therefore, 

another officer, namely, Shri J.P.Sharma, Assistant 

Yechanical Engineer (Power), DanaPur, was nominated 

as inquiry officer. it is stated that the applicant 

disregarded the Down Loop Starter Signalling '(On' 

_W 
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position, as a result of which three coaches and 

one engine got derailed causing a loss of Rs-1,50..000/. 

The story of the miscreants entering inside the 

Driver cave and over-powering him causing derailment 

is denied. It is said to be a fabricated story, 

The Guard of the train did not support the aforesaid 

story of accident vide Annexure-C, The facts amd 

findings of the inquiry established that due to 

disregard of signalling the accident took place. 

It is denied that the applicant was not supplied with 

the required documents. In this connection., a photo-o.opy 

of the acknowledgement regarding receipt of the copy 

is at Annexure-D. Thus, it is said that there is 

nothing arbitrary, mala fide and illegal in initiating 

the disciplinary action against the applicant. 

5. 	The applicant in his rejoinder has stated 

that the inquiry officer appointed earlier submitted 

inquiry report to the disciplinary authoritywho 

P 	without considering the inquiry report and without 

assigning any reason cancelled the inquiry report and 

appointed Sbri Sharma to inquire into the charges 

afresh. The former inquiry officer, Shri R.N.Jha in 

the inquiry report held the charges as not proved. 

The disciplinary authority without considering the 

inquiry ",report so submitted ordered ,,,f or a de novo 

second inquiry, which is not permissible under law, 

The applicant retired from services on 31.'i"' -.95 and 

his retiral dues have not been settled so far, The 

second inquiry officer had not been able to conclude 

the inquiry till date. The criminal case arising 

out of the same charge has ended in acquittal (Annexure--A-11) 

4--- 
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The earlier inquiry report was submitted as far back 

as in 1995. The de novo, inquiry was ordered on 18.12.9~_ 

and the second inquiry officer appointed was also 

transferred as far back as 4 years ago. It is denied 

that the alleged accident caused a loss of Rs.1,50,0001r_ 

The facts finding;; inquiry committee has not given 

detailed report - as to how the loss was caused and the 

respondents could not send a report to the Railway 

Board in this respect as required under rules. 

Heard Shri Gautam Saha, the learned 

counsel for the applicant and Mrs, N. Arvikar,, learned 
counsel f or the respondents and perused the record. 

The Respondents Railways have not g4ven 

with categorical denial that the ft~er inquiry 

officer could not submitted his inquiry report after 

conclusion of inquiry proceedings. It is simply stated 

that the inquiry report was urgently required and* 

therefore, a de novo inquiry was ordered with 

Shri J.P.Sharma as inquiry officer. 10n the other hand, 

the applicant has giyem with definite assertion in his 

YJV_ 	rejoinder to the Written Statement that the former 

inquiry officer held inquiry proceedings and submitted 

inquiry report to the disciplinary authority, in which 

he held him not guilty. It is also not denied that 

the second inquiry officer appointed as..far-back in the 

year 1996,has not been able to hold inquiry for the last 

four years. The applicant retired as far back in 1995 

and just on the day of retirenent he was served a 

charge—sheet after revoking his suspension. It is also 

not disputed that the applicant faced criminal charges 

for the same occurrence in which he was acquitted by 
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the competent  Trial Court. The inquiry report 

submitted by the f ormer inquiry of f ice has not been 

brought on the record by either of the parties, 

However, as said above, the applicant has come with 

categorical statement that the inquiry officer 

submitted his inquiry report and the disciplinary 

authority without assigning any reason rand also without 

cancelling the earlier inquiry report ordered 

de novo inquiry by a fresh inquiry officer. We are 

afraid As to whether this course was open,  to the 

disciplinary authority. The disciplinary authority 

could have differed with the inquiry report after 

mentioning reasonings and could have passed suitable 

order in respect of punishment. But ) in stead of 

doing sohe appointed the second inquiry officer 

for conducting the inquiry afresh which 	not 

warranted under -law. 

It is not disputed that the applicant was 

served with the charge-sheet on the date of retirement 

i.e. 31,X,;,,95 and Shri R.N.Jha, Senior Loco Inspector, Danapur, 

was nominated as inquiry officer by a letter 

dated 14,3 -95  1 and the second inquiry off icer was 

nominated on 18.12.9,,!5.,The second 

inquiry officer has not given h . is report till date. 

The learned counsel for the applicant 

referred to a decision of the Hon'ble Patna High Court 

in CWJC No.125 of 1995 . Dbwal Kishore Prasad Versus 

the Union of India and Others, in which the Respondents 

were directed for making payment of the retiral dues in a 

case where a departmental proceeding* could not be 

concluded even after one and half year of the retiremento 
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The instant case is on a better footing inasmuchas 

even after retirement of about six years, the applicant 

has not been Paid his retiral dues 	though he 

was not held guilty by the first inquiry officer 

and was also not held guilty by the competent 

criminal court. 

10. 	In view of the aforesaid discussions,,- 

the impugned order as at Annexure-A-1 
/ is h ereby 

quashed. The Respondents are directed 4-o make payment 

of the retiral dues to the applicant with interest 

at the rate of 12% per annum within a period of f our 

months from the date of coununicatioti of this order. 

There shall be no order as to costs o The application 

is allowed. 

SKS 	 L, HmiRhgl~ arn %kshman 
Member (A) 	 Member W 

1. 	 1 agree that the impugned order dated 

18.12.95 as at Annexure-A-1 has to be quashed and 

set aside, and -I also agree that the applicant is 

entitled to payment of his retirement benefits with 

interest aithe rate of 12Y* per annum within a period 

of four months from the date of communication of the 

order. In addition, I am of the opinion that the 

impugned chargesheet dated 31.1.95 must also be 

quashed for which I am giving the following reasons:. 

The applicant was charged with causing a 

Railway accident of derailment of engine# he was 

driving on 15.1.1995. But the accident did not cause 
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any casuality. The cbarge.sbeet was issued to him 

on his last day while in service, which was 31.1.95. 

It must be noted that it was with commendable 

promptness that the charge-sheet was issued. The 

change of the inquiry officer by appointing Shri J.P.N. 

Sharma, in place of the earlier inquiry Officer,. 

Shri R.N.Jha vide order dated 18.12.95 has been 

satisfactorily explained by the Respondents, saying that 

it was because the earlier inquiry officer was 

not available. But the statement at paragraph 34 of 

the O.A. that af ter the conclusion of inquiry proceedings, 

the inquiry officer submitted the inquiry report to the 

disciplinary authority, but in stead of passing an 

order, the disciplinary authority appointed the second 

inquiry officer, has not been denied. Then the initiation 

of the departmental inquiry itself has to be quashed and 

set aside even on the sole ground. 

Unless a departmental inquiry is not 

for award of a major penalty, it is not to be continued 

after the retirement of the Government servant who is 

charged. Even though the charge-sheet was issued for 

award of a major penalty under rule 9 of the Railway 

Servants (Disciplinary and Appeal) Rules, 1968, it 

is likely that the disciplinary inquiry even if 

properly finalised may not result in award of 

any award of a . major penalty to the applicant. Even 

on that groundo the impugned charge-sheet dated 

31.1,95 need to be quashed and set aside, 
The impugned chargesheet is also hereby 

quashed and set aside. 

ngliana' 
~Member (A) 


